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pecessary expense of the said examination shall
be paid by the corporation, society, order or as-
sociation requesting the same.

SEcTION 13. All necessary expenses incurred by Expenses ot
the attorney general and the commissioner of in- Bowpad ™
surance in prosecuting violations of this act or
misdemeanors under this act, shall be paid out of
the general fund. The said attorney general and
the commissioner of insurance shall certify to the
secretary of state that the expenses incurred were
actually neceesary in the prosecution of said suits,
whereupon it shall be the duty of the secretary of
state to draw his warrant upon the state treasury
for the same. All fines and forfeitures received
under the provisions of this act shall be paid into
the general fund.

SECTION 14. Any person who shall falsely niake Ppenalty tor
any sworn statement, verified report or declara- matnglaise .
tion, under oath required or authorized by this ports, ete.
act shall on conviction thereof be punished by
imprisonment in the state prison not less than
one year, nor more than three years.

SectioN 15. All acts and parts of acts incon-
sistent with the provisions of this act are hereby
repealed.
~ SeorioN 16. This act shall take effect and be in
force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 23, 1891.

No. 593, A.] [Published May 27, 1891.

CHAPTER 419.

AN ACT relating to the harbor districts and im-
provement thereof, in the city of Superior.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SEcTioN 1. For the purposes provided in this marvor ais
act, the city of Superior is hereby divided into the ">
following harbor districts:

District Number One. Commencing at the in- District um-
tersection of the east section line of section aries. '
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thirty-five, in town forty-nine, range thirteen,
with the shore line of Lake Superior,and running
thence south to the northeast corner of the north-
east quarter, of section 2, in township forty-eight
north, of range thirteen west, and ranning thence
west along the section line to the center line of
St. Anthony avenue, thence running along the
center line of St. Anthony avenue to the shore of
Lake Superior.

Pistrict nume. District Number Two. Commencing at the in-

aries. tersection of the center line of St. Anthony ave-
nue produced, with the shore of Lake Superior,
and running thence southwe:twardly, along the
center line of St. Anthony avenue produced, to
the center line of Eaet Itasca street, produced;
thence northwestwardly along the center line of
Eagt Itasca street to its intersection with the cen-
ter line of Wise avenue; from this poiat, running
in a straight line along the center line of Wise
avenue produced, in a northeasterly direction to
the shore of Lake Superior.

Distriet num-  Djgtrict Number Three. Commencing at the in-

boundaries.  tersection of the center lines of East Itasca street
and Hudson avenue, and running thence along
the center line of Hudson avenue in a south-
westerly direction to the intersection of that line
with the north line of section five, in township
forty-eight, range thirteen west, and running
thence west along the north section line of said
section five to its intersection with the center line
of Stuart avenue, and thence in a northeasterly
direction along the center line of Stuart avenue
to its intersection with the center line of Kast
Itasca street, thence southeasterly along the
center line of East Jtasca street to the place of
beginning.

District mam- Digtrict Number Four. Commencing with the

boundarivs.  intersection of the shore of Lake Superior, with
the westerly line of Harbor district number two,
hereinbefore described, and running thence
southwesterly in a straight line to the point of
intersection of the center line of Wise avenue
with the center line of East Itasca street, and
running thence northwesterly along the center
line of East Itasca street to its intersection with
the thread of the stream of the Nemadji river;
thence along the thread of the stream as near as
may be to the center line of the government
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channel in front of the mouth of the Nemadji
river; thence following the center line of the
government channel into Lake Superior be-
tween the piers.

District Number Five. Commencing at the in-
tersection of East Itasca street with the center
line of McBain avenue, and running thence south-
westerly along the center line of McBain avenue
to the north line of sectionsix, in township forty-
eight, range thirteen, and running thence west
along the section line to the intersection of the
center line of Robertson avenue produced, with
the said section line; thence along the center line
of Robertson avenue produced in a northeasterly
direction, to its intersection with the center line
of West Itasca street; thence along the center
line of East and West Itasca street to the place
of beginning.

District Number Six. Commencing at the in-
tersection of West First street with the center
line of Robertson avenue, thence along the center
line of West First street to the center line of
Thompson avenue, thence along the center line of
Thompson avenue, produced, to the middle of the
government channel in the bay of Superior, thence
along the central line of the government channel
in a southeasterly direction to the intersection of
the westerly line of district number 4, hereinbe-
fore described; the same being at or about the in-
tersection of the thread of the stream of the
Nemadji river with the center of said government
channel.

District Number Seven. Commencing at the
intersection of the center line of West First street
with the center line of Thompson avenue and
running thence west to its intersection with the
center line of Nettleton avenue; thence westerly
along the center line of Nettleton avenue to the
intersection of that line with the center line of
West Second street; thence northwest along the
center line of West Second street to its intersec:
tion with the center line of Pouillot avenue;
thence in a northeasterly direction along the cen-
ter line of Pouillot avenue produced, to the center
of the government channel; thence along the cen-
ter line of the government channel in asoutheast-
erly direction to the intersection of the center
line of Thompson avenue produced; thence along
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the center line of Thompson avenue produced.
in a southwesterly direction to the point of be-
ginning.

SECTION 2. And the common council of the city
of Superior may, by ordinance, establish other
harbor districts in the city of Superior, and
change, from time to time, the boundaries of such
harbor districts as may be hereafter established
by said common council. Provided, however.
that no tract of land or town lot or block, every
part of which is distant more than one thousand
feet from the high water mark of any river, creek,
bay or lake, or other water courses, shall be in-
cluded in any harbor district created by the said
common council. And provided further, that the
boundaries of any harbor district hereafter estab-
lished by the said common council shall not be
changed after the taxes herein provided for shall
be levied, vntil after such taxes or other debt ex-
isting against such district shall have been fully

aid.
p SecTioN 3. Whencver the owners of at least
sixty per centum of all the lands or town lots or
blocks situated within any wholly unimproved
harbor district hereby created, or which may be
bereafter created, by the common council of the
city of Superior, under the provisions of this act
(and for the purposes hereof,improvements made
or to be made by the United States government,
shall not be regarded); or the owners of twenty
per centum of all lands or town lots or blocks
situated within any such harbor district partially
improved, or the owners of fen per centum of all
lands or town lots or blocks situated upon,adjacent
or appurtenant to any existing slip, channel or
water-way lateral to the main chantel, with-
in such harbor district, appurtenant or
adjacent to which lateral slip there may
be existing docks, piers, warehouses, or
other structures, designed to facilitate lake
traffic or business, completed or in the course of
construction, and which lands, lots or blocks shall
be subject to the assessmeant hereinafter provided,
shall desire to have such harbor district, cr any
part thereof, or any lateral slip, channel or water
way therein improved, or made more useful or
accessible to water crafts, or to vehicles or cars
from the land lying within or without such dis-
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trict, and they shall consider such improvements
as may be proposed by them, public improve-
ments, and that the public welfare and interests
will be promoted thereby, and shall desire to in-
stitute proceedings for making such improve-
ments under the provisions of this act, may make
and sigun a petition as hereinafter provided.
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SecrioN 4. Such petitioners may apply to the petition tor

improvement

county court of Douglas county, or to the pre-
siding judge thereof, by such petition, asking

and appoin
ment of co
missioners,
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the institution of such proceedings, and the ap- whatto con-

pointment of three commissioners, to be known
as “Harbor Commissioners of the city of Su-
perior,” and file the same with him. Such peti-
tions shall specify, in general terms, the nature
of improvements or changes desired to be made,
as near as may be without a preliminary survey,
describing the lands to be benefited thereby,
and stating the supposed public benefits and
conveniences to result therefrom, to the private
property which it is believed by them will be bene-
fited thereby and specify therein whether they de-
sire the assessments hereafter mentioned, to be
placed upon all the land within such harbor dis-
trict, or that adjacent to any such lateral slip,
channel or waterway within such harbor district
which may be proposed to improve. Such peti-
tion shall state further that the proposed improve-
ments are practicable and are not inconsistent
with or detrimental to any existing improvements
or the general system of harbor improvements in
and about the city of Superior, whether proposed
by the city, or the commission hereinafter
mentioned, or the United States government.
The petition shall also specify in general
terms, the streams, lakes, bays, harbors and
harbor districts proposed to bhe dredged,
widened, deepened, straightened, altered or im-
proved, and to what extent; the principal obstruc-
tions to be removed, and the structures to be made
or erected, channels to ke cut, and, generally, a
etatement of the whole character of the proposed
improvement; and that in the belief of the pe-
titioners, the costs,damages and expenses of such
proposed improvements will be less than the ben-
efits which will result therefrom to the owners of
the lands likely to be benefited thereby. And the
common council of the city of Superior may join

1.



582

Rthr ot e
o on,"
sppoinggmeut of
commissioners;

qualification.

LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 419.

said petition in behalf of said city; said petition
may also give information as to any other matters
relative or pertaining to the matter. Such peti-
tions shall be verified by the oath of one or more
persons, and shall be filed temporarily in the office
of the said county judge.

SectioN 5. The said county judge shall cause
a notice to be published in one or more of the
daily papers puglished in the city of Superior, to
the effect that such petition has been filed, de-
scribing briefly the harbor district to be affected
thereby and the need of the proposed improve-
ments therein, and that within thirty days of the
date of such notice, three persons will be ap-
pointed by him, harbor commissioners of the city
of Superior, and that at some general or special
term of the county court to be held within twenty
days after the date of such notice, applications
may be filed by any person desiring to become a
member of such commission; and that at the
term, time and place specified in such
notice reasons for or against such ap-

lication will be heard and considered
y him, and that within ten days thereafter,
such appointments will be made and the cer-
tificate of such appointment be issued by him
to the persons who shall constitute the first
commission. In appointing such commissioners,
the county judge may or may not, at his option,
appoint persons making applications or
others. Within the time so specified the county
court of Douglas county, or the presiding
judge thereof shall appoint three persons who
in his judgment, are suitable and competent
therefor, and who are residents of and free-
holders in Douglas county, to constitute the
harbor commissioners of the city of Superior.
Ot persons so appointed one shall hold for one
year, one for two and one for three years; the va-
cancies occurring thereafter in said commis-
sion shall be filled at or after the expiration of the
term of any commissioner, for three years. The
commissioners shall, before entering upon their
duties, and after their appointment, take and sub-
scribe an oath that they will support the constitu-
tion of the United States and the counstitution of
the state of Wisconsin, and to faithfully discharge
their duties as commissioners to the best of their
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ability. Any vacancies happening in the com-
mission shall be filled in like manper by the said
court or the presiding judge thereof, upon the
petition of the remaining members of the commis-
sion showing that a vacancy exists, and the re-
moval of any commissioner from Douglas county
shall vacate his office. And the county court of
Douglas county is hereby given power to remove
any person from said commission who may have
been appointed thereto, for misconduct in
office or incompetency, or for any other reason
which shall appear to the court sufficient; but
before any person so appointed can be removed,
the charges shall be made by some person own-
ing land within any harbor district which shall
have been or may be affected by the action or
proposed action of such commission; and the
gerson against whom such charges are made shall
ave an opportunity to meet and defend against
the same. Before entering upon the duties of such
harbor commissioner, each commissioner shall
execute a bond as such commissioner, to be filed
in the office of the city clerk of the city of Su-
perior, running the said clerk as obligee for the
benefit of all persons interested in amount and
with sureties to be approved by the eaid court
or presiding judge, conditioned to the faithful
discharge of his duties as said commissioner and
the faithful accounting for and application of all
moneys which shall come to his hand as such offi-
cer. The order appointing such commissioner,
made by the said county court or presiding judge
thereof, heretofore provided for, shall be filed in
the office of said city clerk, and he shall issue to
them a certified copy of the order for their ap-
pointment. The bond hereinbefore provided for,
to be given by each of said commissioners, shall
be renewed on the first Tuesday of May in each
succeeding year. if in the judgment of the said
county court or the judge thereof, it ought to be
done: and it will be the duty of the said city clerk,
at or before that time in each year, to render a
statement to the said county judge of the doings
of the said harbor commission for the precedins
year, stating the amount. of moneys on hand an
the probable amount of moneys which will come
into their hands during the following year and
other pertinent matters by which he may be able to
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determine whether a new bond ought to be given:
and the amount thereof.

Commissioners SECTION 6. Having been appointed and so
Y o, qualified and having received certified copy of
point clerk and the order of their appointment, the said commis-
' sion shall for the purpose of this act be deemed
established and be deemed a corporation under
the laws of this state, and thereupon the county
judge shall turn over to them the petition or pe-
titions that may have been filed with him asking
for harbor improvements, and for all purposes
thereafter the harbor commission shall be deemed
to have jurisdiction thereof and of all subsequent
petitions that may be made. And the commission
shall, as soon as may be thereafter, meet and em-
ploy and appoint a clerk and treasurer of the har-
bor commission, who shall hold office at the pleas-
ure of the commissioners and who may be
required by them to give such security for the
faithful performance of their duties as they
shall deem requisite. The commissioners shall
then adjourn to some time and place to be fixed
by them, and shall publish a notice thereof for
at least one week in one or more newspapers pub-
lished in the city of Superior, to the effect that
they will meet at said time and place to consider
such petition, which notice shall briefly describe
the petition, the improvements asked to be made
and the harbor district to be sffected thereby.
At the time and place to which the commission-
ers shall have adjourned as aforesaid, they shall
meet and hear reasons that may he urged by any
interested party for or against the proposed im-
provements; and any person owning lands pro-
posed to be affected thereby, shall be considered
an interested party. If upon its preliminary
hearing it shall appear to the commissioners
that such improvements ought to be under-
taken and made, the commissioners shall place a
copy of the original petition in the hands of some
competent engineer, to be by them selected and
employed, who shall without delay, taking with
him the necessary assistants, proceed to make an
accurate survey of the proposed improvements or
system of improvements and of all the lands to
be affected thereby, and on the completion there-
of shall return o the clerk of the commisgion a
plat and profile of the same with a description of
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the proposed improvements, its availability and
of each separate tract of land which will be af-
fected by said improvements or system of im-
provem ents, its situation as compared with ad-
joining lands, the amount of docking and bridg-
ing to be done, fills and piers to be
made, embankments to be constructed to pre-
serve the cuts, channels and other improvements,
and all such other facts as he shall deem material,
and such specifications as shall be necessary for
the plan of the proposed work. Upon the com-
ing in of such return, the commissioners shall
cause a notice of the pendency and prayer of said
.petition and of the time and place at which they
will hear the same, which notice shall contain a
general statement of the object of said petition
and of the harbor district in which the proposed
improvements are to be made and a general
description of the lands to be effected thereby,
and they shall cause the same to be published for
two successive weeks before said hearing, at least
once in each week, in some newspaper published
in the city of Superior.

SectiON 7. Onthe day fixed by such notice for
hearing such petition, or some other day to which
said hearing may be adjourned, and the commis-
sioners are authorized to make sach adjournment
as they deem necessary, the commissioners, after
hearing the parties interested who shall appear,
shall decide upon said petition; and if they shall
be of the opinion that the public convenience or
welfare will be thereby promoted, and shall de-
cide favorably upon the intended work, they shall
make an order therefor, and, if necessary,
order another survey to be made, and neces-
sary maps, plans and specifications and
estimates of cost thereof to be made; but in de-
termining the amount or kind of plan of the pro-
posed improvement or system of improve-
ments, the commissioners are not neces-
sarily confined to the proposals or prayer
of the petition, but they may amend, ex-
tend, limit or modify the petition or the
prayer thereof, or the improvements proposed,
or the system of improvements contemplated, in
such way as will best promote and accomplish
or facilitate the public convenience and good,
and they may modify the expense of the pro-
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posed improvement or system of improvements;
all of which final specifications, estimates, orders,
plans, surveys, otc., are to be filed in the office of
the city clerk of the city of Superior. And
the clerk of the harbor commissioners shall
cause to be kept and filed in the office of the cit

clerk, a complete record of all proceedings in eac

-case.

SectioN 8. Such final plan, specifications,

lid before the  orders and estimates, and all other documents or

common coun-
cil. Duty of,
thereupon.

maps, necessary to show the true character of
the proposed improvements and the order or de-
termination of the commissioners to make the
same, and their findings and order that the pro-
posed improvement or system of improvements
will promote the public convenience and welfare
of said city, shall, as soon as made, be laid before
the common council of the city of Superior by
the harbor commissioners, and it will be the duty
of the common council of the city of Superior,to
investigate the same as to whether the proposed
improvement or system of improvements are,
or will be, in the judgment of the common council, a
public benefit or convenience, and this investigation
shall be made by the common council as soon as
may be after the commission shall have acted
thereon. The common council shall give at least
a week’s notice to be published in one of the city
papers at least once, of the time and place at
which they will consider the report and deter-
mination of the harbor commissioners upon such
petition. This notice shall describe briefly the
petition, the proposed improvement or sys-
tem of improvements, the harbor district
affected, and in general terms the land affected
thereby, and the estimated cost thereof. At the
time and place fixed in the notice, any person
interested may be heard before the common
council as to whether the proposed improvement
or system of improvements will promote the pub-
lic benefit or welfare of the city of Superior. If
the common council shall determine that such
proposed improvement or system of improve-
ments will promote the public benefit or wel-
fare of said city, and the proposed improvement
or system of improvements do not conflict with
and are not detrimental to any existing im-
provements in  the  harbor of Su-
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perior, made by it or the United States gov-
ernment, then they shall by resolution adopt the
same. From this determination of the common
council that such proposed improvement or
system of improvements will be a public benefit
and promote the public welfare, there shall be no
appeal. The common council may, in its dis-
cretion, report the whole matter back to the
harbor commissioners, requiring any modification
on' the plans or extent of the said improvement
or system of improvements, if, in the judgment
of the common council, the public benefit or wel-
fare will be thereby promoted. In that event it
will be the duty of the commissioners to so
modify the plans of the proposed improvement or
system of improvements, so as to meet the views
of the common council. And when the plans,
expense and extent of the proposed improvements
are in such shape that the public benefit and wel-
fare will be promoted thereby, it will be the duty
of the commcn council to approve the same by
regolution.

SecrioN 9. For the purpose of this act the commissioners
harbor commissioners are invested with, and feveoten
may exercise the power of eminent domain in iuent domain.
the manner prescribed in this chapter and in actermined:
the charter of the city of Superior and also in
the manner prescribed in sections 895, 896, 897,
898 and 899 of the revised statutes, and chapter
17, entitled, * Eminent domain,” on page 580 of
the annotated statutes of Wisconsin, and any
law of this state in respect thereto, should they
find it more convenient to do so. All damage
for lands taken for the purpose of harbor
improvement, and all damages to property of any
kind, in the reduction or removal of any ob-
struction to harbor improvements that may have
been determined upon, may be fixed by agree-
ment in writing between the owners thereof and
the harbor commissioners, and shall be filed with
the city clerk, which agreement shall forever pre-
clude such owners and any persons claiming
under them from any further claim for damages.
The commissioners shall make an award in writ-
ing of damages to every owner of lands so taken
which shall not have been so agreed upon, and
file the same in the office of the city clerk within
thirty days after filing the order directing such
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improvement or system of improvements to be
made. In order to carry out such improve-
ment or system of improvements as may
have been determined upon by said com-
missioners to be made, they may take by eminent
domain any lands or improvements thereon situ-
ated within such harbor district, upon paying
the owner therefor the value of such lands and
the damages he may otherwise sustain by reason
of the taking thereof over and above his special
benefits.
fucssments  SECTION 10.  As soon as the plans for the work
and when have heen determined and approved by the com-
made. mon council, the commissioners shall proceed to
make a special assessment for benefits by classify-
ing the lands in the district in tracts of ten acres,
more or less, according to the goverment survey,
and town lots or blocks affected, according to the
plat of the town site, on a graduated scale, to be
numbered according to the benefits to be received
by the contemplated improvements. The tracts
of lands, or town lots or blocks, which will receive
most and about equal benefits shall be marked
“one hundred,” and such as are adjudged to re-
ceive less benefit shall be marked with a less
number denoting its per centum of benefits. This
classification, when established, as hereinafter
provided, shall remain as a basis for such levy of
taxes as may be necessary for the purpose of
the harbor district.
Notice to SecrioN 11. The commissioners shall cause to
posed workto be personally served upon all parties owning land
served. to be affected by the proposed work or other prop-
erty liable to be taxed under this act, and resid-
ing in this state,a written or printed notice of the
time and place at which they will meet to hear
any and all objections that may be made to the
classification of lands on the graduated scale,
which notice shall be served in case of residents
of this state, not less than ten days before the
time set for hearing, and in the same manner as is
provided by law for service of summons in the
circuit court; and the harbor commissioners shall
cause to be sent by mail such notice to all
owners who do not reside in this state
whose land is to be affected, in case their post-
office address is known to the commissioners,
or to any of them, or can be ascertained by rea-
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sopable diligence. And in case the property of
any non-resident of this state is to be affected,
then publication of said notice is to be made in
some newspaper published in the city of Supe-
rior, for three succescive weeks, at least once in
each week prior to the time of such hearing, and
when so published, service on all non-
residents shall be held sufficient. And the
commissioners may adjourn such meeting
from day to day by public announcement of
the commissioners made at the meeting until
all objections are heard; and all persons duly
notified of the first daily meeting as herein-
before provided in this tection, shall take cogni-
zance of all such adjournments without further
notification. The affidavit of any creditabhle per-
son or persons that he has or they have served
or mailed said notices hereinbefore required, and
the affidavit of the publisher or foreman or
printer of such publication, shall be prima facie
evidence of such facts.
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SecTiON 12. At the time of meeting for review appeais from

the commissioners shall hear whatever objec-

if satisfied that any injustice has been done in the
classification of the geveral tracts of land, or any
of them they shall correct the same in accord-
ance with the right of the matter; but if
not so satisfied they shall leave the classi-
fication as first made and enter an order
to that effect. Any person appearing and urg-
ing objections, who is not satisfied with the
decision of the commissioners, may appeal from
their decision as hereinafter provided within ten
days after the decision of the commissioners was
rendered, by filing with the said clerk a notice of
appeal and bond with a security to be approved
by said clerk conditioned to pay such tax as may
be finally levied upon the land or property in
question, and the cost occasioned by the appeal,
In case the harbor commissioners shall be sus-
tained. The appeal shall contain a description of
the lands, the classification as determined by the
harbor commissioners, and shall fix a certain
time and place, not less than six nor more than
tenr days after the date of filing thereof, at which
the appellant will appeal to the county judge for
a Jury to determine such classification. And the
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said clerk shall, as soon as may be thereafter,
transmit all the ‘papers on the appeal to the
county judge of Douglas county, to be used by
him in determining such appeal.

SecTiOoN 13. At the time and place mentioned
in such notice, the county judge of Douglas
county, shall make a list of fifteen disinterested
persons, freeholders of the county, not of kin to
any of the owners or ‘occupants of said land, de-
scribed in said notice af appeal, or otherwise dis-
qualified. - Each party may object to five on such
list, and if none of the commissioners or their
attorneys be present, the county judge shall
strike off five names for the commissioners and
shall thereupon issue a precept to the sheriff or
any consiable of said county, directing him to
summon the five persons so named in the list not
objected to by the parties to meet at the time and
place to be specified in said precept, to fix the
classification of said land. At the time and place
appointed for the appearance of said jury, they
shall be sworn by the county judge, or any officer
authorized to administer oaths, justly and impar-
tially to make such classification, and they shall
examine the same and hear the allegations and
testimony in support of the same, and may if
they or the county judge deem it necessary,
visit the district and view the lands. If they
find the tracts of land or town lots or blocks
in question are marked too high or too low in the
classification, they shall correct the errors, but if

. no injustice has been done, they shall confirm the

classification as made by the harbor commission-
ers. Their final determination shall be made in
writing, which, together with all the papers in
the matter, shall be filed by the county judge with
the city clerk. The classification when established
as hereinafter provided, shall be recorded with
other papers in a book to be kept by the clerk of
the harbor commissioners in the office of the city
clerk, to be known as the * Harbor Improvement

"Record,” and such classification shall be con-

Special assess-
ments mayv be
ordered. Form
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cluasive.

SectioN 14. The commissioners by order or
resolution shall order such amount of money to
be raised by special assessments upon the lands
of the district as may be necessary and shall also
include therein an amount estimated by them as
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near as may be, sufficient to pay the harbor com-
missioners, their clerk, surveyor, and other neces-
sary assistants while doing and superintending
such improvements, in addition to the amount
estimated by them to be necessary to make the
propsed improvements, and to pay for all lands
taken by eminent domain and all the damages
suffered by the owners thereof, which may be
sustained by them in addition to the value of the
lands taken, which amount or amounts shall be
apportioned among the several lands, town lots or
blocks in the name of the owner, when known,
according to the acreage or superficial area of
each and its figure of classification on its gradu-
ated scale, so that each tract, lot or block shall
bear as near as may be its equal portion in pro-
portion to benefits. They shall make out aspecial
assessment roll, to be known as, and hereinafter
designated as tax list, setting dowan in separate
colurnns the owner’s name when kunown, and
when unknown, stating unknown, a description
of the lands, the number denoting the classifica-
tion, the tax, the damage allowed, if any, or any
other credit to be given the owner. The balance
of the tax over credits or the damages or other
credits over the tax, showing the amount due to
the district by each land owner on the separate
tracts, or due to the land owner of the district,
shall be set down in final columns. When com-
pleted, the list shall be filed with the city clerk.
The tax lists shall be made out as near as may be
in the following form:

TAX LIST-- HARBOR IMPROVEMENTS.

Description of
land.

No.classifica-
tion onscale
s Tax levied.
.I Total credits.
| Balance due
i district.
I Balance due
i owners,
‘ Remarks.

»
=}
=
i~
S
«Q
=
=)
2
&
5
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Appeats from  SECTION 15. Any party against whose lands

Eoftax.how the tax has thus been levied may within ten days
after the list has been filed with the said clerk,
appeal as hereinafter provided, by filing a bond
in double the amount of tax appealed from in the
office of the city clerk, but the appcal shall be upon
the ground only that such tax is a greater amount
than the benefits to accrue to the lands in ques-
tion by the proposed harbor improvement. Pro-
vided that any proceecing under this act where
the costs have been unnecessarily or improperly
made, such costs may be adjudged against the
party making the same, and that taking of any
appeal by any person or persons as hereinafter
provided shall not operate to delay the collection
of any takes from which no appeal has been
taken or delay the progress of the work.

Appeals from  SECTION 16. When any person shall have been

meehow  aggrieved by any decision of the harbor commis-

T reapprise 8i0N€rs awarding him damages on account of

damages. property taken, or for the destruction or removal
of any improvement or structure thereon, or the
interference of any right upon or injury to real
estate on account of said proposed improvement
or system of improvements, or by the imposition
of any tax provided in this act, he may appeal
from the action herein as follows: Within ten
days after the filing with the city clerk of the de-
cision of the commissioners fixing any such dam-
ages or levying any tax as herein provided, he shall
file with the city clerk a bond conditioned to pay
the cost of said appeal, not exceeding two
hundred and fifty dollare; such bond to
be with security to be approved by the city
clerk, and a notice setting forth the land
which is affected by said decision or action of
said harbor commissioners with respect thereto at
which he is aggrieved. Said notice shall also spec-
ify the time and place in which said person shall
apply to the county judge of Douglas county for
a jury to assess said damages or establish said tax
as hereinafter provided. At the time and place
mentioned in such notice, or at any time there-
after to be fixed by him, of which all concerned
have notice, the county judge shall make a list of
fifteen disinterested resident free-holders of the
county, not of kin to any of the owners or occu:
pants of sald lands described in said notice of
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appeal or otherwise disqualified. Each party
may object to five on said list, and if none of the
commisgioners be present, the county judge shall
strike off five for the commissioners, and they
shall thereupon issue a precept to the sheriff or
any constable of said county commanding him
to summon the five persons named in said list

not objected to by the parties, to meet at the time-

and place to be specified in said precept, to ap-
praise the damages sustained by the owner or
owners appealing from the action of said com-
missioners as aforesaid. At the time and place
appointed for the appearance of said
jury, they shall be sworn by the county
judge, justly and impartially to make such
appraisal of damages or to determine such
taxes, and they shall, if they deem it neces-
sary, proceed to view the premises in question
and hear the statements and testimony and
propositions of the parties, and they shail make
the return of their appraisal to the county judge,
which shall be certified by said judge and filed by
the said clerk with the awards of the commis:
sioners aforesaid. And if the amount of the ap-
praisal of said award shall exceed the amount
awarded by the commissicners, or if said tax shall
be decided in favor of said appellants, the costs
and expenses shall be paid by the commissioners
from the fund belonging to said harbor commis-
sion, otherwise by the appellant. Either the com-
missioners or the party aggrieved may appeal to
the circuit court of Douglas county from the decis.
ion of said jury, taking such appeal in the same
manner with the same notice and affidavit as an
appeal is taken from a judgment of a justice of
the peace; but said appeal shall be hrought to
trial in the circuit court for Douglas county and
tried therein the same as any appeal cases from
justices of the peace, as aforesaid, and shall there-
after be deemed an action pending in said cir-
cuit court subject to all the rules of practice and
to all the rights of appeal to the supreme court
as shall pertain to actions in the circuit court,
the costs and expencges to follow the final deter-
mination of said appeal.

j:8ectioNn 17. The taking of any appeal by any
person or persons as herein provided shall not
operate to delay the collection of any taxes from
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which no appeal has been taken, nor delay the
progress of the work.

SEcTION 18. It shall be competent for the har-
bor commissivners to order the tax to be paid in
installments of such amounts and at such times
as will be convenient for the accomplishment of
the proposed work; otherwise, the whole amount
of such tax shall be payable immediately upon
such conformation and shall be a lien upon the
lands assessed until paid; and such taxes shall
draw interest at the rate of eight per cent. per
annum from the time they shall become payable
until they are paid. And such interest may be
collected and enforced as a part of the taxes.

SeEcTiON 19. Immediately after the commis-
sion<rs shall have filed their tax list, and (the)
ity clerk shall make out and certify to the city
treasurer a copy of the said tax list. The said
harbor commissioners are authorized to, and shall
at any time they deem proper, but before any
moneys are handled by them, appoint a8 treasurer
of the harbor commission who shall be required
to give security to be approved by the commis-
gioners, conditioned for a faithful accounting and
payment of all moreys that may come into his
Eossession or under his control by virtue of

is appointment, to hold the position ai
the pleasure of the commissioners, and to be
paid such sum as the commissioners shall deem
groper for his services. The said treasurer shall
eposit the money belonging to the harbor com-
mission in such bank or banks as may be ap-
proved by the commission, and which banks shall
pay such rate of interest on such deposits as may
be agreed upon between them and said treas-
urer for the use of the money, and such bank
or banks shall give such security as the har-
bor commissioners may approve on account of
such deposits, and when such security shall
have been given the treasurer shall not be re-
sponsible for loss by failure of any bank. The
treasurer of the harbor commission shall keep in
eeparate funds the moneys arising from or per-
taining to each harbor district, to be drawn out
only for purposes pertaining to the harbor district
to which it belongs. And the treasurer shall ren-
der an account of all moneys, whenever called
upon 8o to do by the commissioners; and no
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moneys shall be paid out except by order of the
commissioners on the treasurer. The treasurer
shall keep accurate accounts of all receipts and
dirbarsements of the said moneys. The com-
missioners and their treasurer shall at the expira-
tion of their respective offices turn over all
moneys, books and papers pertaining to the har-
bor commission to their successors in office.
Secrion 20. It shall be the duty of the city
treasurer, at the usual time and in the usual
manner as provided by the general laws for the
collection of county and city taxes to collect the
harbor taxes in the usual manner, for the usual
purpose and at the usual time as provided by the
general laws for the collection of city taxes, and
shall return the same in the same way to the
treasurer of the harbor commission, taking re-
ceipts therefor, which receipts or the duplicates
thereof shall be filed with the city clerk among
the papers pertaining to the harbor commis-
sioners; and the city treasurer shall return in
the same way and at the same time to the county
treasurer a certified list of all delinquent lands
upon which the tax or any installment or any
part thereof assessed for the purpose herein men-
tioned remains unpaid to the county treasurer of
Douglas county on or before the ¢ay fixed by law
for the returning of the list of delinquent taxes
to said county treasurer. And the like proceed-
ings shall be had and with like force and effect in
the collection of such delinquent vaxes or install-
ments thereof, and the sale of said lands for the
non-payment thereof, as in ordinary collections of
state, county and city taxes, and the sales of real
estate by them for such non-payment, and of re-
demption from such sales. At the sale of lands
for any delinquent harbor improvement, assess-
ment or taxes, the commissioners may become
the purchasers, or may designate or appoint some
person to attend and bid at such sale for and in
behalf of said commissioners and their successors.
The treasurer and clerk of Douglas county, when-
ever any such delinquent tax shall be paid to
them, or said land redeemed from sale, shall
pay over to the treasurer of said harbor commis-
sioners all such moueys, a receipt for which, or
duplicate thereof, shall be filed as hereinbefore
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provided with the said clerk of the city of Supe-
rior.

Qommissloners SecrioN 21. The said harbor commission-

lands to per- @3 shall have the right to enter upon any

for twerkby land or real estate upon which they pro-

“contract. cured said right by agreement, or upon which
the damages shall have been ascertained and
fixed as provided by this chapter for prosecut-
ing such work and making said improvements,
the same as if said real cstate shall have been
actually condemned. But no injury shall be
done to real estate, and no structure thereon
shall be damaged, removed or destroyed, or in-
terfered with in any way until the excess of
-damages over benefits agreed upon, or ascer-
tained or fixed as provided by this chapter shall
have been actually paid or deposited as herein-
.after provided, subject to the order of the person
to whom they belong. All excess, ifany, of allow-
.ances for right of way and damages over the
.amount of tax against the same person,company
-or corporation, shall be paid or tendered to the
owners thereof, before the commissioners shall be
authorized to enter upon said lands for the con-
struction of any work thereon, or make any har-
bor improvements in case the owner or owners
are unknown, or there shall be a contest in regard
to the ownership of the land, or the commissioners
cannot for any reason safely pay the same to the
owner, they may deposit the same with the clerk
of the circuit court of Douglas county, and the said :
court may order the payment thereof to such
party as shall be entitled to the same. The said |
commissioners may divide the work of improve- |
ment or any part thereof, into sections, and if
they shaoll see fit they may let the entire work
or any section thereof, on one or more contracts,
and the owners of the land shall have the prefer-
ence where the bids are equal to contract that
part belonging to his own lands.

«Ohamneis and  ~ QpeqioN 22, For the purpose of making the

1 ateral slips

maybecon-  harbor improvements mentioned and contem-
structed: also

roads, bridges  plated in this chapter, the said commissioners
and rallroad  ghall have power to cause to be made any chan-
nel wholly within any harbor district or extend-
ing through one or more harbor districts in the
bay of St. Louis or the bay of Superior to con-

.nect the same with any government chanuel that
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may be contemplated by the TUnited States
government, or any channel in the bay of Su-
perior that may be constructed or contemplated,
and to cut lateral slips to connect thereto or
there with, and may alter the course of, deepen,
widen, change or extend any such channel, slip
or water way and construct all necessary em-
bankments or walls to protect the same from the
action of the water or any natural element, and
may erect and construct roads, bridges or railroad
tracks to connect such slip or channel with the
roads or railroads existing beyond the boundary
of such harbor district, and do any act or thing
that may be necessary to improve the harbors
within the city of Superior and to make the same
useful and accessible for harbor purposes, and
they may improve one or more districts at the
same time. The limit upon the power of the har-
bor commissioner 18 this, that {he work done or
proposed to be done by them shall be of such a
character that the public will be benefited and
the public good promoted thereby.

SECTION 23. As soon as practicable the com: Advertisemen&
missioners shall cause notice to be given of the for soatacie
time and place of letting, and of the kind and
amount of work to be done, and where the plans
and specifications of the same may be seen, by
publication for two successive weeks at least
twice in each week in some daily newspaper pub-
lished in the city of Superior; the bids for the
work sghall be sealed up and the commissioners
may reject any and all bids, and may continue
the letting from time to time, and may, after
such publications, let the contract or contracts
to persons who did not formally bid there-
for, if in their judgment the same be necessary;
and the harbor commissioners shall require the
contractors to make deposits and give bonds
with sureties to be approved by them, con-
ditioned for the faithful performance of said
work. The said commissioners shall not, dur-
ing their term of office, be interested directly or
indirectly, in any contract for the construction,
repair or maintenance of any work in any such
harbor district, nor in the wages, nor supplies to
men or teams, or other agencies or appliances in
any work under their jurisdiction. Any person
or peregons taking work uander contract shall, on
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completion ther~of according to contract and the
satisfaction of said commissioners, be paid fer
such work by the said treasurer hereinbefore pro-
vided for upon the order of the commissioners.
If any person or persons to whom any portion of
said work shall be let as aforesaid, shall fail to
perform said work within the time and the man-
ner provided for in the contract, the same shall be
relet, or otherwise completed in such maunner as
the commissioners shall think best.

SecrioN 24, In case anv person from whom
taxas are due, contracts to do any work, and the
said work is done according to contract and tothe
satisfaction of the commissioners the said harbor
commissioners shail give such person a receipt for

80 much of said taxes as said work amounts to,

and said receipt may b2 received by the city treas-
urer or county treasurer or county clerk as pay-
ment of so much of said taxes, or to be applied
for the redemption of delinquent taxes.

SecrioN 25. The harbor commissioners may
use money bhelonging to the district for the pur
pose of piying an attornsy, their clerk, their en-
gineer, and other necessarv employes hired by
them, and for the purpase of comnromising suits
and controversies arising under this act, and in
the employment of all necessary agents or attor-
neys in the defense of such operations, and to pay
all necessary employes; provided, the acts of the
commissioners shall be uniform as to the rightsof
all persons and property.

SecTION 26. The comimnissioners may authorize
any of their employes to go upon the lands or
waters lying within said harbor districts for the
parpose of examining the same and making sur-
veys; and after payment or tender of compensa-
tion allowed, may authorize the contractors or
other employes with their servants, teams, tools,
instruments, appliances or other acquittances,
and enter thereon for the purpose of constructing
and making such proposed work and harbor
improvements, and may ever thereafter enter
upon said lands as aforesaid for the pur
pose of maintaining or repairing such work,
doing no more damage than the necessity of the
case may require; and if any person shall willfully
prohibit or prevent any of the aforesaid persons
from entering said lands for the purpose afore-
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said shall be fined in a sum not exceeding twenty-
five dollars per day for such hindrance, to be col-
lected as other fines. In any case where the
proposed work, improvements or repairs of ex-
isting works or structuresshall not exceed in esti-
mated cost one thousand dollarg, the said harbor
commissioners may cause the same to be done by
day’s work, or in the most practical way to ac-
complish the same, and need not necessarily ad-
vertise for bids therefor, or let the same by con-
tract.

SectioN 27. The commissioners shall have the
right to use any part of the right of way of any
public highway, or any part of a ship channel or
slip or water way, for the purpose of the work
to be done; provided, such use :hall not perma-
nently destroy or materially impair such high-
way, ship channel or water way for public use,
And if, in the construction of such work any
public highway or railroad, or any part of the
same shall be b:nefited, the commissioners ma
assess to such public highway, road or railroad,
such sum or sums as shall be just and equitable
for such road or railroad to pay in proportion to
the benefit received, which shall be determined
by estimating the amount of benefits to the en-
tire district, including the benefit to such railroad
or public road; and also the benefit to the railroad
or public road, then the fractional figures ex-
pressing the ratio between the sum of the benefits
for the whole district, and the sum found to be
the benefit to the railroad or public road shall
express the proportional part of the tax of the
district to be paid by such railroad or road as the
case may be. Such proportional classification
shall be subject to like review and appeal as pro-
vided for induvidual land owners. The amount
of said road tax shall be paid out of the miscel-
laneous fund of the city of Superior. The com-
migsioners shall have the power and are required
to make all necessary bridges and culverts along
or across any public streel, highway or railroad
which may be deemed necessary for the use and
protection of the work, and the cost of the same
shall be paid out of the miscellaneous fund of the
city of Superior, or by the railroad company, as
the case may be. Provided, however, notice shall
first be given to the city or railroad authorities to

599

May use pub-
}ic right of w

Or purpose of
perg)rmlng
work.



LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 419.

complete or construct such bridge or culvert, and
they shall have thirty days in which to complete
or construct the same; such bridges or culverts
shall in all cases be constructed so as not to inter-
fere with the free flow of water or with naviga.
tion. Should any railroad company refuse or
neglect to complete or construct any bridge or
cuivert as herein required, the harbor commis-
sioners corstructing the same may recover the
cost and expense therefor in a suit against such
railroad company before any court having juris-
diction. The proper authorities of any public
road, or street or railroad, shall have the right to
appeal the same as provided for individual land
owners.

Bupplementary  SECTION 28,  If, after the commencement of the
kvimof tax. ~ work, and before the completion thereof, it shall

Appeals from,
ota.

appear that a sufficient amount has not been lev-
ied as taxes to complete the work, the commis-
sioners may proceed to levy an additional amount
in the same manner as hereinbefore provided, and
they shall be levied and collected in the same man-
ner. And thesame right of appeal from the action
of the harbor commissioners shall be given to all
persons affected thereby. After the completion of
the work the commissioners shall thereafter keep
the same in repair unless the common council of
the city of Superior shall by resolution certify
to the commissioners that the city of Superior
elects to keep the same in repair under the pro-
visions of the charter of said city, in which case
the jurisdiction of the said commissioners over
the work or portions of the work in any harbor
district or districts, or the whole of any harbor
district or districts shall cease. But jurisdiction of
the commissioners may again attach thereto
whenever a petition for further improvements
therein shall be made to it and the common coun-
cil of the city of Superior by resolution con-
sent that the jurisdiction of said commis-
sioners may again attach. If the said harbor
commissioners find that by reason of error in lo-
cating or cobnstructing the main channel, slips,
water ways or slips lateral thereto, or anv of
them, or from other causes the land in a district
or some of them, receive but partial or no benefit
from the improvement or eystem of improve-
ments made, they shall use the corporate funds
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and their powers of raising funds to carry out
the original purpose, to the end that all lands ly-
ing within any harbor district,so far as practicable,
shall receive their proper and equal benefits as
contenplated when the lands were classified. If
it shall be neceseary to clear and enlarge natural or
artificial channels to reach the ends aforesaid lying
beyond the boundaries of any harbor district, the
commissioners may use the corporate funds for
this purpose, and if the necessary privileges can-
not be obtained by agreement, the commissioners
may acquire the same by condemnation under
the act for exercising right of eminent domain.
Provided, in all cases if sufficient funds are not on
hand for any of the purposes of contemplated
improvements, the commissioners shall make a
new tax levy.

SECTION 29. Any person who shall wrongfully
and purposely fill up, cut, injure, destroy or in
any manner impair the usefulness of any chan-
nel, slip or water way, or road or railroad, or any
wharf or docke, or other work constructed or in
the course of construction, or established or be-
longing to the harbor district, may be fined in a
sum not to exceed two hundred dollars before
any competent court in Douglas county. All
complaints under this section shall be in the
name of the state of Wisconsin, and all fines
when collected shall be paid in to the treas-
urer of Douglas county for the benefit of the
school fund. And in addition to these penalties
the person so wrongfully or purposely injuring
or impairing the usefulness of any such channgel,
slip, cut, or any other work within the harbor
district shall be liable to the commissioners hav-
ing charge thereof for all damages occassioned to
such work and to the owners and occupants of
the land for damages that may result to them by
such wrongful act, to be recovered before any
court of competent jurisdiction.

SEctioN 20. For the failure to perform any of
the duties inposed upon them by the provisions
io this act, the harbor commissioners so failing,
upon complaint made by any person, under oath,
who has paid a tax for the construction, main-
tenance or repair of such work, be liable to a fine
not exceeding two hundred and fifty dollars, to be
recovered in an action in the name of the state of
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Wisconsin, before any competent court in Doug-
las county. And all fines when collected shall be
aid into the treasury of Douglas county, for the

nefit of the schoonl fund

SECTION 31. Aay and all assessmonts or levies
hereafter made under the provisions of this act
shall be taken, held and considered to b2 a lien
upon each and every tract of land or property as-
sessed in such district, to the extent and amount
of the proportionate share assessed or levied
against the same. But such jand or the owner
thereof shall not be liable for more than
such proportionate share of the subsequent
levy or levies for construction, mainten-
ance and repair, and for the payment of in.
terest thereon, which lien may be discharged
on the payment of the amount thereof to the
treasurer aforesaid at any time Yefore notes
or bouds of the district are issued on the
assesement. In case the owner or owuners of any
lands lying in said district and which are assessed,
fails or neglects to pay any assessment or assess
ments, installment or installments, tax levy or
levies when due, and the same be not collected on
or before the annual sale of land for the non-pay-
ment of taxes, the commissioners of such harbor
district may file a petition in the circuit court
for the foreclosure of such lien, and the com-
missioners may proceed in their corporate name
and capacity to foreclose such lien as provided
by law for the foreclosure of a tax certificate.
They may also commence and maintain suits at
law for the recovery of judgment against the
person or party whose lands or property
18 assessed for bencfits for any assessment or
tax, or any part or installment thereof,
which remains due or unpaid on the lands or
property of such person or party. Auy judg
ment 8o recovered may be enforced and collected
as other judgm:nts in the same court. The rem-
edy provided in this section for the collection of
delinquent, special assessment or taxes, shall not
be construed to abridge, or in any manner to in
terfere with the right and power to enforce col-
lection of any delinquent assessment or tax in
the manner provided by the tax laws of this
state, or other provisions of this act, but the
remedy herein provided shall be taken and held
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ag an additional means of enforcing the payment
of such delinquent assessment of tax.

SecrioN 32. Each of the commissioners pro-
vided for in this act shall receive four dollars per
day for the timne actually and necessarily em-
ployed in the discharge of the duties of his
office. They shall make out their accounts under
oath, and their accounts shall be presented and
allowed by the judge of the county court, and
the amount allowed by the said court shall be
paid out of the funds of the district for which
the services were rendered, and a majority of said
commissioners shall have power to act and decide
upon all matters pertaining to such harbor im-
provements. Their clerk shall receive for his ser-
vices such sum as may be fixed by the commis-
sioners. He shall keep an accurate record of all
proceedings had by said commissioners, on file in
the office of the city clerk, who, said city clerk,
shall keep tham open to the inspection of all per-
sons interested.

SecrioN 33. Iu case of the completion of any
work and the termination of the office of said
original commissioners appointed under this act,
it shall be necessary to maintain the harber com-
mission hereinbefore provided, new commission-
ers may be appointed in the same manner and
with the same puwers and subject to all the rales
and regulations of this chapter the same as the
original commissioners appointed herein.

SecTiON 34. The powers given by this chapter
shall not be deemed a repeal of the provisions

of the charter of the city of Superior pertaining vacatedtor two

to harbor improvements, but concurrent there-
with except that the common council of the city
of Superior shall not within two years change or
vacate the barbor districts established by this act;
and after a petition shall have been filed for the
improvement of any of the harbor districts herein
provided not in course of improvement under the
charter, the harbor commissioners herein provided
shall be deemed to have exclusive jurisdiction in
the premises with respect to such district until
such improvements have been completed and the
debts arising therefrom are paid.

8EcTION 35. The harbor commissioners may
borrow mouney for the prosecution of harbor im-
provements and pledge the taxes levied for that
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purpose, or that may thereafter be levied, to se-
curo repay ment of the same; and the city of Su.
perior may by resolution of the city council lend
its credit for the purpose of raising money to make
or complete any harbor improvements herein au-
thorized. The work of making bharbor improve-
ments may be commenced immediately after the
taxes therefor are levied, or after they have been
collected in whole or in part in the discretion of
the harbor commissioners.

SecrioN 36. This act shall be liberally con-
strued to promote the improvement of the har-
bors in and about the city of Superior and for the
maintenance thereof.

SecrioN 37. All acts and parts of acts, inconsis:
tent with the provisions of this act are hereby re-
pealed, except as above provided.

SectioN 38. This act shall take effect and be in
force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 24, 1891.

No. 492, A.] [Published May 29, 1891

CHAPTER 420,

AN ACT to revise the charter of the city of Fort
Howard.

(See Vol. 2)



